24STCP02171 AND POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION – Josh Geller, Assistant City 
Attorney, presented and discussed this item with the Board. Vice President Sidley moved 
approval of the following Resolution: 

APPROVAL TO INCREASE CONTRACT NO. C-147004 WITH KUTAK ROCK LLP BY ONE 

HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000) FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT LIMIT OF TWO 
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000) 

RESOLUTION 251209-D 

WHEREAS, on August 27, 2024, pursuant to Section 275 of the Los Angeles City Charter, the Board 
recommended that Outside Counsel be engaged, which engagement was subsequently approved by 
the City Attorney, to represent the City to defend LASC Case No.

[...]

outside of the current exceptions provided in Section 1164(b); and 

WHEREAS, Contract No. C-147004 is currently in effect and provides for an expenditure limit of One 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000); and 

WHEREAS, the City and Outside Counsel desire to increase the expenditure limit by One Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollar ($150,000) for a total contract expenditure limit of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($250,000); and 

WHEREAS, the Contract provides for amendments; and 

WHEREAS, at the meeting held on December 9, 2025 the Board approved amending Contract No. C-
147004 to increase the expenditure limit by One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) for a total 
contract expenditure limit of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000); and 

WHEREAS, the amendment is necessary and proper to continue or complete certain activities 
authorized under the Contract; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby approves an appropriation increase in 
the amount of $150,000 to Fund 800, Appropriation Account No 163040 for the Fiscal Year 2025-26 
and amending Contract No. C-147004 to increase the expenditure limit by One Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollar ($150,000) for a total contract expenditure limit of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($250,000), and authorizes the General Manager to execute the amended contract subject to City 
Attorney approval as to form. 

Which motion was seconded by Commissioner Roten, and adopted by the following vote: Ayes, 
Commissioners Huynh, Liem, Moutes, Roten, Sohn, Vice President Sidley, and President Chao -7;